quotations for the five business days immediately preceding the date of the offer of grant; and (iii) the

nominal value of a Share.

67

Report of the Directors

Annual Report 2023 - 2024

As at the date of this annual report, the total number of Shares available for issue under the Share Option

Scheme is 872,800 Shares, representing approximately 2.04% of the issued Shares. The Share Option

Scheme has a remaining life of approximately 2.3 years as at the date of this annual report.

Details of the movements in share options under the Share Option Scheme during the Year were as

follows:

Number of share options

Name or category

of grantees Date of grant Exercise period Vesting date

Outstanding

as at

1 October

2023

Granted

during the

Year

(Note 1)

Exercised

during the

Year

Lapsed

during the

Year

Cancelled

during the

Year

Adjustment

upon Share

Consolidation

(Note 2)

Outstanding

as at

30 September

2024

Exercise

price per

share before

Share

Consolidation

(HK$)

Exercise

price per

share after

Share

Consolidation

(HK$)

(Note 2)

Directors/Substantial

shareholder

Li Man Keung Edwin 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 5,000,000 – – – – (4,800,000) 200,000 0.88 22

Hui Ringo Wing Kun 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 5,000,000 – – – – (4,800,000) 200,000 0.88 22

Yeung Chun Yue David 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 5,000,000 – – – – (4,800,000) 200,000 0.88 22

William Robert Majcher 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 200,000 – – – (8,000) (192,000) – 0.88 22

Ho Lik Kwan Luke 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 200,000 – – – (8,000) (192,000) – 0.88 22

Lau Pak Kin Patric 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 200,000 – – – (8,000) (192,000) – 0.88 22

Sub-total 15,600,000 – – – (24,000) (14,976,000) 600,000

Employees

In aggregate 30 December

2022

30 December 2022 to

29 December 2032

Vested on date

of grant 28,700,000 – – – (1,163,200) (27,532,800) 4,000 0.88 22

Total 44,300,000 – – – (1,187,200) (42,508,800) 604,000

68

Report of the Directors

Hatcher Group Limited

Notes:

(1) The closing price of the Shares on the trading day immediately before the grant date was HK$0.90 per Share.

(2) As a result of the Share Consolidation, the exercise price of the outstanding share options and the number of Shares falling to
be issued upon the exercise of the outstanding share options are adjusted in accordance with the terms of the Share Option
Scheme.

(3) The number of Shares that may be issued in respect of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the
Year divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue for the Year was zero.